PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held January 12, 2023

Commissioners Present:

Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairman Stephen M. DeFrank, Vice Chairman Ralph V. Yanora Kathryn L. Zerfuss John F. Coleman, Jr.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	:	R-2022-3031340
Office of Consumer Advocate	:	C-2022-3032868
Office of Small Business Advocate	:	C-2022-3032902
Robert Eicholtz	:	C-2022-3033958
Marguerite Ness	:	C-2022-3033964
Selden M. Granahan	:	C-2022-3034145
Denise L. Lauer	:	C-2022-3034146
Kristina Escavage	:	C-2022-3034173

:

v.

.

York Water Company – Water Division

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	:	R-2022-3032806
Office of Consumer Advocate	:	C-2022-3032869
Office of Small Business Advocate	:	C-2022-3033016
Carol and Franklin Doyle	:	C-2022-3033791
Robert Eicholtz	:	C-2022-3033988
Selden M. Granahan	:	C-2022-3034182
Tammy I. Shaffer	:	C-2022-3034242
Kristina Escavage	:	C-2022-3034271

•

V.

:

York Water Company – Wastewater Division

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

We adopt as our action the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale dated December 6, 2022;

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. That the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission approve without modification the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues filed on November 4, 2022.
- 2. That York Water Company Water, shall not place into effect the rules, rates and regulations contained in Supplement No. 143 to Tariff Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14.
- 3. That York Water Company Wastewater, shall not place into effect the rules, rates and regulations contained in Supplement No. 14 to Tariff Wastewater-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1.
- 4. That, upon entry of a final Commission Order in this proceeding, York Water Company Water, is authorized to file the *pro forma* tariff supplements attached to the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues as Appendices "A" and "B" consistent with the findings herein, to produce annual revenues not in excess of \$65,241,877 which is an increase of \$11.6 million over present revenues.
- 5. That, upon entry of a final Commission Order in this proceeding, York Water Company Wastewater, is authorized to file the *pro forma* tariff supplements attached to the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues as Appendices "A" and "B" consistent with the findings herein, to produce annual revenues not in excess of \$6,062,166 which is an increase of approximately \$1,456,792 million over present revenues.

- 6. That said tariffs or tariff supplements agreed to in the Settlement, may be filed to become effective upon at least one day's notice after entry of the Commission's Order approving the Settlement, for service rendered on and after March 1, 2023.
- 7. That the following complaints against the water rate increase shall be dismissed:

Office of Consumer Advocate	C-2022-3032868
Office of Small Business Advocate	C-2022-3032902
Robert Eicholtz	C-2022-3033958
Marguerite Ness	C-2022-3033964
Selden M. Granahan	C-2022-3034145
Denise L. Lauer	C-2022-3034146
Kristina Escavage	C-2022-3034173

8. That the following complaints against the wastewater rate increase shall be dismissed:

Office of Consumer Advocate	C-2022-3032869
Office of Small Business Advocate	C-2022-3033016
Carol and Franklin Doyle	C-2022-3033791
Robert Eicholtz	C-2022-3033988
Selden M. Granahan	C-2022-3034182
Tammy I. Shaffer	C-2022-3034242
Kristina Escavage	C-2022-3034271

- 9. That upon acceptance and approval by the Commission of the tariff or tariff supplement as being consistent with this Order, the Commission's inquiry and investigation in the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. York Water Company Water at Docket No. R-2022-3031340 shall be terminated and the docket marked closed.
- 10. That upon acceptance and approval by the Commission of the tariff or tariff supplement as being consistent with this Order, the Commission's inquiry and investigation

in the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. York Water Company – Wastewater at Docket No. R-2022-3032806 shall be terminated and the docket marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: January 12, 2023

ORDER ENTERED: January 12, 2023